

No. 15-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEERE & COMPANY, CNH AMERICA LLC, AND AGCO
CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
New Hampshire Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN M. FITZGERALD
GORDON J. MACDONALD
ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
NIXON PEABODY LLP
900 Elm Street
Manchester, N.H. 03101
(603) 628-4000

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
JACLYN L. DILAURO
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY TO BE APPLIED TO A STATUTE THAT SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRS PRIVATE CONTRACTS	14
II. THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REQUIRING THAT RETROACTIVE LEGISLATION MUST BE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE A PUBLIC PURPOSE	17
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER “LEVELING THE PLAYING FIELD” BETWEEN PRIVATE CONTRACTING PARTIES IS A LEGITIMATE AND SUBSTANTIAL	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
PUBLIC PURPOSE JUSTIFYING RETROACTIVE LEGISLATION.....	22
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	26
V. THE DECISION BELOW IS SO MANIFESTLY INCORRECT THAT SUMMARY REVERSAL IS WARRANTED.....	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A—Supreme Court of New Hampshire’s Opinion (Dec. 29, 2015).....	1a
APPENDIX B—Merrimack Superior Court’s Order (Apr. 15, 2014)	34a
APPENDIX C—Hillsborough Superior Court, Northern District’s Order (Sept. 19, 2013).....	51a
APPENDIX D—New Hampshire Senate Bill 126, Final Version (effective Sept. 23, 2013).....	78a
APPENDIX E—New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated § 357-C (effective Sept. 23, 2013)	104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alliance of Auto. Mftrs. v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 241 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965)	2
<i>Cloverdale Equip. Co. v. Manitowoc Eng'g Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 1182 (6th Cir. 1998) (tbl.), 1998 WL 385906.....	26
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equipment Mfrs. Inst. v. Janklow</i> , 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002)	15, 16, 23, 26
<i>Garris v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1980)	16, 19
<i>Globe Liquor Co. v. Four Roses Distillers Co.</i> , 281 A.2d 19 (Del.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 873 (1971)	16
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015)	28
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	5, 19
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	5, 13, 15
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905)	5
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2070 (2014)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Maryland v. Kulbicki</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2 (2015)	28
<i>McDonald’s Corp. v. Nelson</i> , 822 F. Supp. 597 (S.D. Iowa 1993), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Holiday Inns Franchising Inc. v.</i> <i>Branstad</i> , 29 F.3d 383 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1032 (1994)	23
<i>McGrath v. Rhode Island Ret. Bd.</i> , 88 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Mercado-Boneta v. Administracion del</i> <i>Fondo de Compensacion al Paciente</i> , 125 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978)	24
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray &</i> <i>Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	19
<i>Reliable Tractor, Inc. v. John Deere Const.</i> <i>& Forestry Co.</i> , 376 F. App’x 938 (11th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Tuttle v. New Hampshire Med. Malpractice</i> <i>Joint Underwriting Ass’n</i> , 992 A.2d 624 (N.H. 2010).....	10
<i>United States Tr. Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	3, 17, 19
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012).....	17
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 295 U.S. 56 (1935)	20
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Thomas</i> , 292 U.S. 426 (1934)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 (Contract Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 23.....	10
STATUTES:	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.15-420 (2014).....	27
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
Section 347-A.....	2, 3, 4, 7
Section 347-A:2.....	15
Section 347-A:2.I	7
Section 357-C.....	2, 3
Section 357-C:1.XXVII	9
Section 357-C:3.III(a).....	8
Section 357-C:3.III(c)	6
Section 357-C:3.III(k).....	6, 8
Section 357-C:3.III(l).....	6, 8
Section 357-C:3.III(o)	6
Section 357-C:3.III(p)(3).....	10
Section 357-C:3.III(q).....	6, 9
Section 357-C:5.....	6, 10
Section 357-C:7.....	6, 8, 10, 15, 16
Section 357-C:7.I	8
Section 357-C:7.II.....	8
Section 357-C:7.III(a).....	8
Section 357-C:7.III(c)-(e)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Section 357-C:9.....	6, 8, 9, 10
Section 357-C:12.....	6, 10
Section 357-C:15.....	6, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch: The Supreme Court at the Bar of Politics</i> (1962).....	19
Jacques Leslie, Opinion, <i>Nevada’s Solar Bait-and-Switch</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 1, 2016.....	19
John Deere, <i>John Deere Products, Machines & Equipment</i> , https://goo.gl/MnyEXc (last visited Mar. 27, 2016)	9
The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 1041, Reg. Sess. (Fl. 2016).....	27
N.H. H. Comm. on Commerce & Consumer Affairs, Public Hr’g on SB 126-FN (Apr. 16, 2013)	4, 8, 21
35 N.H. H. Rec. No. 43 (May 22, 2013).....	8, 21, 22
S.B. 374, 78th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Nev. 2015).....	27
